A RESOLUTION RATIFYING THE CITY MANAGER’S EXECUTION OF A PURCHASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF HURON AND FTR&R, INC. DBA HERB FIRE EQUIPMENT FOR THE PURCHASE OF A USED 
SPH 100 SUTPHEN AERIAL PLATFORM LADDER TRUCK AND VITAL TRENDS LLC BATTALION WARRANTY 
FOR THE HURON FIRE DEPARTMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY-EIGHT THOUSAND 
FIVE HUNDRED NINETY-EIGHT AND XX/100 DOLLARS ($478,598.00)  

WHEREAS, the Huron Fire Department’s current ladder truck, a 1998 Seagrave 105’ ladder truck, 
is nonfunctional due to the Fire Department’s inability to obtain obsolete parts to repair the vehicle; and 

WHEREAS, the Huron Fire Department staff investigated many options to replace or repair the

[...]

motion authorizing the City Manager to pursue the purchase of this vehicle made at the December 9, 
2025 regular council meeting, the City Manager signed the Purchase Agreement with Herb Fire 
Equipment on December 16, 2025, including payment of the required Twenty-Five Thousand Dollar 
($25,000.00). The remainder of the purchase price will be paid upon delivery of the vehicle. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HURON, OHIO: 

SECTION 1.  That the City Manager’s execution of a Purchase Agreement between the City of 
Huron and FTR&R, Inc. dba Herb Fire Equipment for the purchase of a SPH 100 Sutphen aerial platform 
ladder truck for the Huron Fire Department in the amount of Four Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand and 
xx/100 Dollars ($475,000.00) and a related Vita Trends LLC Battalion Warranty in the amount of Three 
Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-Eight and xx/100 Dollars ($3,598.00), for a combined total of Four 
Hundred Seventy-Eight Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-Eight and xx/100 Dollars ($478,598.00), is hereby 
affirmed, which Purchase Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by 
reference.  

SECTION 2.  That this Council hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the 
adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of

[...]

95-2025 
Introduced by Tom Harris 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FROM NIAGARA POWER TRANSFORMER 
CORPORATION FOR THE PROVISION OF MOVING AND STORAGE SERVICES RELATED TO THE HURON 
PUBLIC POWER EXPANSION PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED THIRTY-SIX THOUSAND SIX 
HUNDRED AND XX/100 DOLLARS ($36,600.00). 

WHEREAS, Council previously adopted Resolution No. 37-2023 on April 25, 2023, authorizing an 
Agreement with Niagara Power Transformer Corporation for the purchase of a liquid-immersed, Class I, 
Power Transformer (the “Transformer”) relating to the Huron Public Power Expansion Project for the 
purchase price of One Million Thirty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Seven and xx/100 Dollars 
($1,039,837.00); and 

WHEREAS, Niagara Power Transformer Corporation was unable to deliver the completed 
Transformer to its final location in June of 2025 due to existing conditions at the Project site; and 

WHEREAS, it was determined that it would be necessary to temporarily store the Transformer at

[...]

WHEREAS, the City and Council believe the changes requested are reasonable and necessary for 

the successful completion of the project. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HURON, OHIO: 

SECTION 1:  That the City Manager be, and he hereby is, authorized to accept Change Order No. 
1 in the amount of Thirty-Six Thousand Six Hundred and xx/100 Dollars ($36,600.00) from Niagara Power 
Transformer Corporation to reflect additional expenses relating to transporting and storing the 
Transformer described above to a temporary site while the Huron Public Power Expansion Project site 
was completed, bringing the aggregate total for this portion of the Project to an amount not to exceed 
One Million Seventy-Six Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Seven and xx/100 Dollars ($1,076,437.00). A copy 
of Change Order #1 is attached hereto as Exhibit “A.” 

SECTION 2:  That this Council hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the 

adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of the Council and that all deliberations of this